Non-GAAP adjusted operating income   $ 526.3  $ 356.0  $ 882.3
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin %   18.7%   20.3%   19.3%

Year Ended December 31, 2016 Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income Reconciliation by Segment

Connectivity

Solutions
Mobility
Solutions  Total

Operating income, as reported   $ 291.2  $ 283.6  $ 574.8
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   195.9   101.3   297.2
Restructuring costs, net   27.1   15.8   42.9
Equity-based compensation   19.8   15.2   35.0
Asset impairments   38.6   —   38.6
Integration and transaction costs   59.1   3.3   62.3
Purchase accounting adjustments   0.6   —   0.6

Non-GAAP adjusted operating income   $ 632.3  $ 419.1  $1,051.4
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin %   21.3%   21.4%   21.4%

Components may not sum to total due to rounding
See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income by Segment

(Unaudited — In millions)

Fourth Quarter 2017 Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income Reconciliation by Segment

Connectivity

Solutions
Mobility
Solutions  Total

Operating income, as reported   $ 48.2  $ 43.4  $ 91.7
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   44.8   23.3   68.1
Restructuring costs, net   16.6   2.6   19.3
Equity-based compensation   6.0   4.3   10.3
Integration and transaction costs   9.8   —   9.8

Non-GAAP adjusted operating income   $ 125.4  $ 73.6  $199.1
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin %   18.1%   17.3%   17.8%

Third Quarter 2017 Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income Reconciliation by Segment

Connectivity

Solutions
Mobility
Solutions  Total

Operating income, as reported   $ 71.2  $ 55.6  $126.8
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   44.2   24.1   68.3
Restructuring costs, net   5.6   (0.2)   5.4
Equity-based compensation   6.4   4.6   11.0
Integration and transaction costs   11.9   0.2   12.0

Non-GAAP adjusted operating income   $ 139.3  $ 84.2  $223.5
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin %   19.7%   20.0%   19.8%

Fourth Quarter 2016 Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income Reconciliation by Segment

Connectivity

Solutions
Mobility
Solutions  Total

Operating income, as reported   $ 43.3  $ 76.1  $119.4
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   47.7   25.3   72.9
Restructuring costs, net   11.0   7.3   18.4
Equity-based compensation   4.7   3.7   8.4
Asset impairments   15.9   —   15.9
Integration and transaction costs   16.9   0.3   17.2

Non-GAAP adjusted operating income   $ 139.5  $ 112.7  $252.2
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin %   20.5%   22.7%   21.4%

Components may not sum to total due to rounding
See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.
Adjusted Free Cash Flow
(Unaudited — In millions)

Adjusted Free Cash Flow

   Q4 2017  Q4 2016
Full Year

2017
Full Year

2016
Cash flow from operations   $250.9  $ 89.1  $ 586.3  $ 640.2
Integration and transaction costs   8.4   17.0   50.6   64.8
Capital expenditures   (17.6)   (18.7)   (68.7)   (68.3)
Capex related to BNS integration   —   1.2   —   6.1